
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Monday 4 September 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry

Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Tom Landell Mills



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT 7 - 22

Background Information
The Finance Panel has asked to monitor the impacts of Brexit on the 
Council’s finances and the wider economy.  Previous reports were 
considered by the Panel in September 2016 and March 2017.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to consider the impacts of the UK’s decision to leave 
the European Union by monitoring a set of financial indicators on the 
Council’s finances and the wider city economy.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

4  BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 1 23 - 36

Background Information
The Panel has a role in scrutinising the Council’s financial 
performance and monitoring spend against budgets. The integrated 
performance report for quarter 1 2017/18 sets out the Council’s 
financial position at 30 June 2017.  The City Executive Board on 19 
September will be asked to note the report.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on the Council’s financial outturn 
at the end of quarter 1 2017/18 before the report is presented to the 
City Executive Board and Council.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services.



5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE:  ANNUAL REPORT 
AND PERFORMANCE 2016/17 

37 - 46

Background Information
The report sets out the Council’s treasury management activity and 
performance for the financial year 2016/2017.  The City Executive 
Board on 19 September will be asked to note the report.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on treasury management 
performance.  The Panel may also wish to make one or more 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager.

6  ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FEASIBILITY STUDIES FOR 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

47 - 70

Background Information
The report provides an update on the progress of a number of 
identified opportunities to maintain or improve the income stream 
from the Council’s property investment portfolio and seeks approval 
for an increased budget requirement.  The Scrutiny Committee 
asked for this item to be included on the agenda for pre-decision 
scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 19 September will be asked to:
1. Note the progress on the various schemes that had been identified 
and had budget approval to the value of £10,300,000.  
2.  Recommend to Council an increase of £4,635,000 to the 
allocated budget to deliver specific development opportunities.
3. Authorise entering into exclusive negotiations to seek financially 
viable agreements to lease with two identified commercial tenants, 
subject to Council budgetary approval.
4. Enter into agreements for lease at rental levels above the 
threshold of £125,000 per annum in line with the constitution. 
5. Delegate to the Interim Assistant Chief Executive – Regeneration 
and Economy, in consultation with the Head of Financial Services, 
the authority to alter the terms of the agreements to lease on the 
basis that they continue to represent best value during negotiations.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Fiona Piercy, Assistant Chief Executive – Regeneration & 

Economy;
 Nick Twigg, Major Projects and Development Manager.



7  WORK PLAN 71 - 82
For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted to 
reflect the wishes of the Panel.

8  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 83 - 86
For the Panel to approve the record of the meeting held on 6 July 2017.

9  FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Meetings are scheduled as follows:

5 December 2017
31 January 2018
14 March 2018

All meetings start at 6.00pm.

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION
If the Panel wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Panel to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Panel may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

10  EXEMPT APPENDICES FOR ITEM 6 87 - 94
Exempt appendices 5, 7, 8 & 9 for item 6: Additional funding for feasibility 
studies for investment property development opportunities



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the me
[...]
main formal ties with the EU.  Three of the ties 
that the Prime Minister talks about ending is the right of freedom of movement 
between EU countries, so that any citizen of the EU can work and live in any other 
EU country; the need to pay money to be a member of the EU; and the fact that EU 
law overrides UK law.

10. Soft Brexit - Soft Brexit is at the other end of the spectrum, where we continue to 
have close formal ties with the EU.  It might look more like what Norway has, for 
example.  They are in the EU single market which means they pay money, citizens 
can move between EU countries freely, and they have closer trade links than non-
EU countries.

8



11. A recent paper produced by the LSE’s Centre for Economic Performance (CEP) 
and Centre for Cities, examines the potential impact of both a ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ Brexit 
on British cities in the ten years following the implementation of new trade 
arrangements with the EU.  Their conclusions are:

 All British cities are set to be negatively affected as a result of higher trade costs 
between the UK and EU, and this impact will be greater in the scenario of a ‘hard 
Brexit’.  Economic output in cities (as measured by Gross Value Added, GVA) is 
predicted to be 1.2 per cent lower on average under a ‘soft Brexit’ and 2.3 per 
cent lower under a ‘hard Brexit’ than if the UK remained in the EU.

 Cities with large shares of employment in private-sector knowledge-intensive 
services (KIBS), predominantly in the South, are predicted to be most negatively 
affected due to the increase trade costs linked to Brexit.

 Cities that are predicted to be most negatively affected by Brexit were more 
likely to vote remain in the 2016 referendum.

 Cities predicted to be most negatively affected tend to be more productive and 
have highly skilled workforces; which means they may find it easier to adapt in 
the longer term.

Impact across Local Authority Areas
12. Basic summary statistics for the impacts across Local Author
[...]
the 
impact of Brexit as the model does not take account of the other effects of Brexit, 
for example on innovation, foreign investment and migration.  Factoring in these 
additional effects at the national level increases the costs of Brexit to a loss of 6.3 
per cent to 9.5 per cent of national income. The predictions also do not account for 
how cities might adjust to these shocks.’’

Investments and Borrowing

Credit Rating of UK
 The UK’s Sovereign credit rating continues to stand at AA with negative outlook 

with both Standard & Poors and Fitch.  This reflects their view of the economic 
uncertainty following the Brexit vote and the expectation of slower UK economic 
growth over the medium term.

 Since the last report, Moody’s has also downgraded the UK’s outlook from stable 
to negative

 The UK continues to be deemed less credit worthy than the US, Australia and 
Canada 

 Yields on 10-year Government bonds have recovered from their historic low 
levels in June 2016 as markets have stabilised since the Brexit vote

 The shareholders of the European Investment Bank (EIB) are the 28 Member 
States of the European Union and the UK has a 16.11% shareholding in the EIB.  
This position has not changed since the Brexit referendum or the subsequent 
triggering of Article 50

Interest rates
15. The Bank of England's Monetary Policy Committee cut bank base rates by 0.25% 

to 0.25% in August 2016.  Base rate looks set to remain low for the foreseeable 
future.

16. The Bank of England continued with their Quantitative Easing programme buying 
corporate bonds, in order to support the British economy.  In addition the Term 
Funding Scheme which gives cheap funds to banks has continued.  Both of these 
measures mean that banks are not short of cheap funds, meaning they don’t need 
to offer very competitive investment rates.

17. Capita; the Council’s Treasury advisors have revised their interest rate forecasts 
and expect base rate to remain at 0.25% throughout 2017 a
[...]
d news – this is as much a story about global strength as it is 
about downside risks to the UK, which should eventually support exports”

Employment
38. In recent announcements it has been reported that almost a million EU citizens are 

either planning to leave the country or have already made their minds up to go as a 
result of Brexit. 

39. A survey of 2000 EU workers in Britain by KPMG found that 55% of those with 
PHds and 49% of those with postgraduate degrees were either planning to go or 
were actively considering it.  The fall of the Euro against the pound has 
compounded these views to the extent that some foreign workers see little financial 
gain to working in the UK. 

40. In Oxford City Council we currently have 146 employees who may be EU nationals 
(89 undeclared and 57 specified on ITRENT).  The cost of applying for a UK 
Registration Certificate or Permanent Residence Card is £65 and in order to 
mitigate additional recruitment costs the Council has agreed to fund this cost at a 
total potential cost of £9,490.  To date only 7 employees have applied for the 
reimbursement. Whilst these are relatively small numbers in comparison to the 
Councils workforce, the Councils does make use of temporary recruitment 
agencies to fill temporary absences which could have a bigger effect on the 
council’s ability to recruit in these circumstances. 

The Council’s Key Income Streams
41. For an indication of what the effect of Brexit may have on the Councils own income 

streams it is worth looking at what happened in the last recession and the effect on 
some of the Council's main income streams, i.e. car parking, planning fees, 
investment income, commercial property income  and Business Rates.  It will 
appreciated that past history may not be reflective of the future.

19



42. Following 6 successive quarters of negative growth the UK finally moved out of 
recession in the final quarter of 2009.  The graph below shows the Councils’ main 
income streams bet
[...]
8 Schedule 1).  These properties are not suitable to be transferred into the 
HRA housing stock or for Temporary Accommodation acquisition project (due to the 
location and configuration).  CEB should note that there will be a margin between 
the income received by the Council under the standard commercial lease and that 
received by the tenant which will let to residential occupiers under Assured 
Shorthold Tenancies. 

31.This is a new project where circa £300,000 is required to provide an income stream 
of some £55,000 per annum. Without this investment there will be ongoing and 
increasing maintenance and vacancy liabilities.  The works will ensure a good 

51



standard of residential accommodation in the City Centre which should attract good 
quality landlords.  An alternative would be to dispose of the assets which is not a 
preferred option at the present time.  The New Road property is opposite the 
entrance to the new Westgate centre and could see value appreciation.  The Ship 
Street property forms part of a larger strategic holding around Ship Street & Broad 
Street.  

32.The project has been progressed with Direct Services and subject to allocation of 
budget is ready to commence.

Financial implications
33.The financial implications are provided at Appendices 5, 6 & 8 NOT FOR 

PUBLICATION.  In all three revised scenarios there is an above average rate of 
return for the Council and the increased revenue will provide additional resources to 
support the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Within the Councils current 
capital programme is an amount of £10.3 million financed from prudential borrowing 
profiled over the next four years. This report requires provision to be made for an 
additional £4.635 million which is also assumed to be financed by prudential 
borrowing taking total estimated spend up to £14.635 million over the next four 
years. In cash terms additional commercial rental income is estimated at £770,000 
per annum.  In summary the f
[...]
d of 
Financial Services 

Local impacts of Brexit No To monitor the impacts of Brexit on the Council and 
the local economy. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Treasury Management:  
Annual Report & 
Performance 2016/17 

Yes The Treasury Management Performance Report 
2016/17 is submitted twice a year: 
Sept 2017 – the position at 31 March 2017 (Full Year) 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Investment in existing 
property portfolio 

Yes To update CEB on feasibility studies in relation to the 
investment property development opportunities and 
seek additional funding for development opportunities. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 
 

Nick Twigg, Major 
Projects & Development 
Manager 

 
7 DECEMBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Budget monitoring - 
quarter 2 

No To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of quarter 
2 2016-17 (September).  

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Budget Review 2017/18 
- recommendations 
update 

No To agree recommendations following the annual 
scrutiny budget review.  

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Budget 2018/2019 Yes A briefing on the new Budget for the period 
2018/2019. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Section 151 Officer 

Treasury Management 
Performance:  Annual 
Report and 
Performance 2017/18 

Yes The Treasury Management Performance Report 
2017/18 is submitted twice a year: 
·December 2017 – the position at the 30 September 
2017 (Half Year) 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

71

A
genda Item

 7



 

Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2019/20 

Yes To review the Council Tax Reduction Scheme  Customer and 
Corporate Services 

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

 
31 JANUARY 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Capital Strategy 
2018/19 

Yes To consider the Capital Strategy 2018/19 Finance, Asset 
Management 

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 

Yes To present the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2018/19 together with the Prudential 
Indicators for 2019/19 to 2020/21. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

 
14 MARCH 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Budget monitoring - 
quarter 3 

No To monitor spend against budgets and projected 
outturn on a quarterly basis. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Fundamental service 
reviews 

No To consider the outcomes of comprehensive reviews 
of a number of service area budgets undertaken as 
part of this year's budget setting process. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

Monitoring social value No To consider the case and opportunities for monitoring 
social value through integrated financial, social and 
environmental accounting. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

 
FINANCE PANEL - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Impacts of changes to 
IR35 (intermediaries 
legislation) 

No To consider the possible impacts of changes to 
intermediaries legislation on the Council's wage bill. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

 
 
 

72



FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 6 July 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Simmons, Taylor and Landell Mills.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager) and 
Paul Wilding (Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits)

49. APOLOGIES

There were no apologies.

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

51. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR

Councillor James Fry was elected chair for the 2017/18 Council year.

52. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2018/19

The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager introduced the report.  He said 
that significant reductions in a range of benefits are making it harder and harder 
for people to live in the city.  Responsibility for supporting low income working 
age households with Council Tax was passed to local authorities from the 
Department for Work and Pensions in 2013 with 10% of the funding removed.  
The devolved funding was subsequently subsumed into the Revenue Support 
Grant, which is on course to reduce to zero in April 2019.  The Council is one of 
only 37 local authorities to maintain a local Council Tax Reduction (CTR) 
scheme that provides the same level of support as the Council Tax Benefit it 
replaced.  CTR currently costs the Council £1.2m and this figure will rise to at 
least £1.8m in April 2019 when the Council bears the full cost of the scheme (this 
is already built into the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan).  The Panel note 
that the cost of the scheme is likely to increase in the event of an economic 
downturn.

The Panel note that the cost of the scheme is shared between the precepting 
authorities and that the total notional income foregone by these authorities will 
be in the region of £11m by 2019.  The Panel received assurances that the 
County Council and Thames Valley Police were fully involved in the original 
detailed design of the scheme and are aware of the direction of travel.  The 
Panel heard that the Council has a duty to consult with the other precepting 
authorities and wants to work with them but those authorities have no veto or 
recourse to challenge the Council’s scheme if they are consulted.

83

Agenda Item 8



The Panel voiced support for the Council’s CTR scheme and the principle of 
supporting the lowest income households in the city with a full Council Tax
[...]
er charges 
from low income households.  The Panel feel this option is objectionable 
as it would be unduly harsh on the lowest income households currently in 
receipt of 100% support.  However, the Panel think it would be prudent 
not to take this option off the table altogether for future years, with the 
provisos that it should only be seriously considered in extremis and that 
further work would need to be undertaken on identifying and costing 
protections for certain groups.  The Panel concluded that consulting on 
Option 10 as an option that is ‘not preferred’ (with reasons that should be 
explained) would have some merit and would present consultees with 
more of a choice.  

 Option 11: Capping the cost of the scheme at the current level would 
release some savings but there is no clear proposal for how this would be 
achieved in practice.  A cap is likely to be difficult to implement and 
onerous to administer.

 Option 12: The do nothing option would be revenue neutral but it would 
not enable the Council to realise efficiency savings linked to the wider roll 

84



out of Universal Credit.  It is likely that (all things being equal), the cost of 
the scheme would continue to rise in the years beyond the Medium Term 
Financial Plan due to Council Tax bills increasing in those years.

The Panel agreed to recommendations to the City Executive Board on 18 July 
2017 that the Council:

1. Consults on option 1 and perhaps makes it clear that this is a 
‘preferred option’, giving reasons.

2. Consults on options 2-7 & 9 as options that could form part of a 
package of measures to simplify the administration of the scheme 
and/or reduce costs.

3. Does not consult on Option 8.
4. Consults on Option 10, 11 and 12 making it clear that these are not 

the Council’s preferred options, giving reasons.

53. BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 4

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report.  He said that the City 
Executive Board agreed the recommendations in June.  He highlighted that 78% 
of the original capital budget agreed in February 2016 had been spent although 
the capital programme had been monitored monthly and adjusted during the 
year.  The reasons for the variances were given on page 43.  He also advised 
that there was one red risk on the corporate risk register which related to the 
governance of new Council-owned companies.

In response to a questioned, the Head of Financial Services confirmed that the 
£220k that had been transferred to the capital financing reserve was not 
earmarked and was a relatively small sum in the context of a £60m capital 
programme.

The Panel asked what the latest situation was regarding cladding on tower 
blocks in light of the Grenfell disaster and how any additional costs would be 
met.  The Head of Financial Services said that it was unclear whether 
government would provide additional funding to local authorities so it would be a 
case of looking at reserves generally.  The Council was quantifying what the 
precise cost of removing cladding from two tower blocks would be but a figure of 
£1.6m had appeared in the press.  By the next Panel meeting the situation would 
be clearer.

The Panel asked for a comment on the red risk and the Head of Financial 
Services said that there was lots of work to do such as creating client side 
monitoring arrangements for the trading company.  The housing company was 
more established but was still finding its way.  The Council’s internal auditors 
would be reviewing company governance arrangements in the coming months.

The Panel noted the report and responses. 

85



54. WORK PLAN

The Panel asked for a briefing on the Discretionary Business Rates Relief 
Scheme report, which would be presented to the City Executive Board in August.  
The Head of Financial Services explained that the Council had been allocated 
grant funding over 4 years for a local scheme to offset some of the impacts of 
the national Business Rates revaluation, with an initial £480k reducing down to 
£18k per year.  The Council was proposing to fund 70% of any Business Rates 
increase greater than 12.5% for those premises with a rateable value of more 
than £200k.  The Council would ensure that it would not exceed the grant 
allocation because doing so would result in a direct cost to the Council.

The Panel agreed:
 Not to look at the Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme if it goes to 

CEB in August.
 Not to look at Building Control as this had been considered in some depth 

by Audit and Governance.
 To invite experts in monitoring social value to a future meeting.

55. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.

56. FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Panel agreed to move the date of their next meeting from 11 September 
2017 to 4 September 2017.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm

86



Document is Restricted

87

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The implications of Brexit
	4 Budget monitoring - quarter 1
	App A Corporate Dials (Jun 17) v4
	App B - GF Outturn (Jun17) v3
	App C Capital (Jun 17) v2
	App D - HRA Outturn (Jun 17) v2

	5 Treasury Management Performance:  Annual Report and Performance 2016/17
	6 Additional funding for feasibility studies for investment property development opportunities
	Appendix 1 - Plan of 1-5 George Street
	Appendix 2 - Plan of Standingford House
	Appendix 3a - External View 1
	Appendix 3b - External View 2
	Appendix 3c - Internal View
	Appendix 4a - 9-10 Ship Street
	Appendix 4b - 11 New Road
	Appendix 6 - Capital Expenditure
	Sheet1


	7 Work plan
	Plan

	8 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	10 Exempt appendices for item 6
	Appendix 7 - Tenant Information
	Appendix 8 - Financial Issues
	Appendix 9 -Risk register






Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Monday 4 September 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Simmons, Taylor and 
Landell Mills.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager) and 
Nick Twigg (Major Projects & Development Manager)

57. APOLOGIES

None.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

59. THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report.  He said that national 
shifts in inflation, which was rising, and general economic growth, which had 
slowed in the first half of 2017, were yet to feed through to the Oxford economy 
in a tangible way.  Business Rates income was holding up, units in the new 
Westgate Shopping Centre were being let and there had been no significant 
increase in bankruptcies.  BMW had recently announced that the next generation 
Mini would be produced in Cowley, which was good news for the local economy.

The London School of Economics (LSE) has assessed the expected impacts of 
a ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ Brexit on the Gross Value Added (GVA) of UK cities over the 
next ten years.  The LSE predicted that there will be a negative impact across 
the board but Oxford was expected to be among the least adversely affected UK 
cities in the South of England, with GVA impacted by -1% (soft Brexit) to -2% 
(hard Brexit) over the period.  This analysis was based on assumptions about 
increases in trade costs and did not factor in the effects of Brexit on innovation, 
foreign investment and migration flows, or how cities would respond to changes 
linked to Brexit.  The LSE therefore expected that their analysis would 
underestimate the economic impacts of Brexit.

In terms of interest rates, the Bank of England’s base rate remained at a historic 
low of 0.25% and was not expected to be increased until 2019.  This had the 
effect of supressing investment returns.  It also meant that borrowing rates 
available through the Public Works Loan Board were very low.  The Council was 
likely to benefit from the low borrowing rates at some stage when borrowing to 
finance the Housing Company’s development programme.

The Panel heard that Brexit was having an effect on the employment market, 
with a number of EU nationals reported to be leaving or planning to leave the 



UK.  Direct Services were having difficulties recruiting to some posts and these 
issues may start to bite over time.  

The Panel noted that seven council employees who were EU nationals had 
applied to be reimbursed the £65 cost of applying for a UK Registration 
Certificate or Permanent Residence Card.  The Panel suggested that the Council 
should continue to offer this to staff, either through further communications to all 
staff or more targeted communications.

The Panel questioned the extent to which the Westgate Shopping Centre was 
attracting new retail business to the city or causing existing businesses to 
relocate.  The Major Projects and Development Manager said that the Westgate 
would provide a different offer to other parts of the city centre, including a 
number of new London-based operators who were opening flagship stores 
outside the capital.  Some existing city centre businesses had been turned down 
for plots in the new Westgate.  It was expected that there would be a period of 
flux for 1-3 years during which time there may be a number of empty units in the 
city centre before things settle down.  

The Panel commented on the need for more office space in the city centre and 
asked whether there was scope within the Council’s own commercial property 
portfolio for more office space.  The Major Projects and Development Manager 
said that some opportunities were set out in the report on item 6.  Further such 
opportunities may arise in the medium term or perhaps sooner if potentially 
suitable units were to become vacant. 

In response to questions the Panel also noted that:
 A judgement would be taken about when to borrow externally to fund the 

Housing Company and the Council would be taking advice on this.
 The Head of Financial Services was comfortable with the level of risk the 

Council was taking in its investment portfolio, with up to 20% of the 
portfolio comprising non-specified investments such as property funds.

 Although the Treasury Strategy did allow for the Council to invest in 
foreign banks, it was not currently doing so.  It was considered that 
returns would be similar to UK banks but the level of risk would be higher.

 It was thought that State Aid rules, which prevent competition being 
distorted, were unlikely to change in the near term.  Their removal would 
negatively impact the General Fund.

 Possible fluctuations in Business Rates income linked to the new 
Westgate were not factored in to the Council’s medium term financial plan 
but the Council only received 20% of the total Business Rates take.

The Panel agreed to recommend to the City Executive Board that:
1. The Council supports the Local Government Association in calling on the 

Government to grant local councils the £8.4bn they were due to receive 
from the Structural Investment Fund between 2014 and 2020.

2. The Council informs all staff who have been identified as possible non-UK 
EU citizens and who have not taken up the Council’s offer to reimburse 
the cost of applying for a UK Registration Certificate or Permanent 
Residence Card that the Council remains happy to reimburse these costs.

3. Further consideration is given, in light of Brexit, to the case for having a 
powerful advocacy role for the Oxford economy at national and 
international levels and how this could be achieved in the absence of a 
directly elected mayor for Oxfordshire.



60. BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 1

The Management Accountancy Manager introduced the report and highlighted 
the main variances.

In discussion the Panel noted that:
 There is one red risk on the corporate risk register which related to 

governance arrangements for the new Council Companies.  Audit and 
Governance would be considering a report from the Council’s internal 
auditors on company governance.

 A recent Council decision to commit £1m of funding to replace the rain 
screen cladding on two tower blocks would show in the Q2 report.  This 
expenditure was being funded from the reserve set up to mitigate the 
impacts of the higher value council homes levy, which has been delayed.

 The Panel would be able to consider how the Capital Gateway process is 
working when considering the Capital Strategy for 2018/19.

 Officers aimed to provide clarity in reports where decisions would be 
taken to recommit any underspends, and opposition groups had the 
opportunity challenge or support those decisions.

 The Direction of Travel indicators didn’t clearly relate to specific 
performance measures and as some measures were new for this year 
there was no comparison.

 Training and monitoring was taking place to try to ensure that the Council 
would not breach the Housing Benefit subsidy threshold this year.

 
61. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE:  ANNUAL REPORT 

AND PERFORMANCE 2016/17

The Head of Financial Services said that the Council’s investments totalled in the 
region of £90m-£100m at any one time.  Returns had reduced slightly to 1.05% 
but had remained above the target for the year.  Council borrowing had 
remained within limits and the Capital Financing Requirement showed that the 
Council had used internal borrowing rather than market borrowing to finance 
capital expenditure.  The Council had external borrowing from the PWLB at fixed 
rates totalling £198.5mm, which had enabled the Council to retain ownership of 
its social housing stock.  Interest paid on this external debt totalled £6.5m in 
2016/17.

The Panel noted in discussion that the HRA financing costs ratio (Table 7) had 
improved as a result of additional income from temporary accommodation and 
fewer than expected Right to Buy sales. 

62. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FEASIBILITY STUDIES FOR 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES

The Major Projects and Development Manager introduced the report.  He said 
that the existing projects had grown significantly in size and cost but that 
densities and projected rental income had also increased.   It was recommended 
that some new projects would be added where vacant premises required capital 
expenditure.



The Panel questioned the implications of the Council not being able to let 
properties on assured shorthold tenancies (paragraph 30) and whether the 
margin was beneficial to the Council or not.  The Head of Financial Services 
Advised that he would seek clarity from Legal Services on this point.

A minority of the Panel thought that it would make more sense for the site in 
Cave Street to be used for housing and for the new housing planned on the East 
Oxford Community Centre site to be substituted for business units.  This 
proposal would maximise housing and maintain the integrity of the East Oxford 
Community Centre site.

63. WORK PLAN

The Panel agreed to consider the IR35 item and a further report on Brexit at the 
March 2018 meeting. 

64. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Panel approved the notes with corrections to typos on page 85.

65. FUTURE MEETING DATES

Noted.

66. EXEMPT APPENDICES FOR ITEM 6

Not considered.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm


